Products Solutions Services
Safety Instructions
CLS50D, CLS50, CLS54, CLS15D,
CLS16D, CLS21D, CLS82D
Supplement to: BA00182C, BA01591C, BA01147C,
BA01326C
Safety instructions for electrical apparatus in explosion-
hazardous areas

• Ex marking on hazardous area versions
‣ Compare the information on the nameplate with the order.
Type code
Type Version
CLS50D - UA a 1) b 2) c 3) +d ... d 4)
1) Process connection (no ex-relevance)
2) Shaft material: B = PEEK; VITON; PEEK, C = PEEK; Chemraz; PEEK, D = PFA; CHEMRAZ; 1.4571
3) Cable length up to 50 m (no ex-relevance)
4) Optional = one or more characters determining optional features (no ex-relevance), e.g. test or other
certificates or declarations
Type Version
CLS50 - U a 1) b 2) c 3)
1) Process connection (no ex-relevance)
2) Shaft material: A = PFA; CHEMRAZ; 1.4571, B = PEEK; VITON; PEEK, C = PEEK; Chemraz; PEEK
3) Cable length up to 55 m (no ex-relevance)
CLS50D, CLS50, CLS54, CLS15D, CLS16D, CLS21D, CLS82D XA02702C
Endress+Hauser 5
Type Version
CLS54- U a 1) b 2) c 3) 2 4) + d 5)
1) Process connection (not Ex-relevant)
2) Additional option (not Ex-relevant)
3) Cable connection (not Ex-relevant), 1: fixed cable 5 m, 2: fixed cable 10 m, 3: fixed cable 20 m, 4: fixed
cable 5 ... 50 m
4) Temperature sensor Pt1000
5) Tagging (not Ex-relevant
Type Version
CLS15D - a 1) b 2) U
1) Measuring range (no ex-relevance)
2) Process connection (no ex-relevance)
Type Version
CLS16D - a 1) b 2) U
1) Process connection (no ex-relevance)
2) Additional equipment (no ex-relevance)
Type Version
CLS21D - a 1) b 2) U
1) Measuring range (no ex-relevance)
2) Process connection (no ex-relevance)
Type Version
CLS82D - UA a 1) b 2) +d ... d 3)
1) Process connection (no ex-relevance)
2) Sensor material: A = ceramics; platinum; stainless steel
3) Optional = one or more characters determining optional features (no ex-relevance), e.g. test or other
certificates or declarations
Certificates and approvals
UK Declaration of Conformity
With this declaration of conformity, the manufacturer guarantees that the product conforms to UK
statutory requirements:
• The Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations SI 2016 No. 1091
• The Equipment and Protective Systems Intended for use in Potentially Explosive Atmosphere
Regulations SI 2016 No. 1107
• The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment
Regulations SI 2012 No. 3032
Compliance is verified by adherence to the standards listed in the Declaration of Conformity.
Hazardous area approvals
UK II 1G Ex ia IIC T3/T4/T6 Ga
Approved Body
Eurofins E&E CML Limited (UK)
XA02702C CLS50D, CLS50, CLS54, CLS15D, CLS16D, CLS21D, CLS82D
6 Endress+Hauser
Safety instructions All sensor types
This device was developed and manufactured in accordance with SI 2016 No. 1107 dated 2016 and